
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 4th February, 2014 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the 
meeting in relation to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2014   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. Reports for decision by Cabinet   (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
(a) Money Matters - Update on the County 

Council's Financial Position for 2013/14   
(Pages 7 - 20) 

 
(b) The County Council's Budget 2014/15   (Pages 21 - 100) 

 
(c) Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 

2014/15   
(Pages 101 - 132) 

 
(d) Approval of the East Lancashire Highways 

and Transport Masterplan   
(Pages 133 - 426) 

 
5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 

Decisions   
(Pages 427 - 428) 

 
(a) The Use of Court Experts in Care Proceedings 

for Children and Young People   
(Pages 429 - 432) 

 
(b) Our Lady & St Gerard's RC Primary School:  

Proposal to Make Alteration to the Age Range 
of the School by Adding a Maintained Nursery   

(Pages 433 - 456) 

 



(c) Outcome of Consultation on the 
Implementation of the first phase of the 
restructure of Overnight Break Service for 
Children with Disabilities   

(Pages 457 - 500) 

 
(d) Review of Home to Mainstream School 

Transport Policy   
(Pages 501 - 548) 

 
6. Response of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group   (Pages 549 - 550) 

 
7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
8. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Tuesday 4 March at 2pm at the County 
Hall, Preston 

 

 
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
10. Provision of Traffic Signal Maintenance - Contract 

Award   
(Pages 551 - 554) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.) 

 

 



 I M Fisher 
County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2014 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
Mrs S Charles 
D Clifford 
B Dawson 
G Driver 
M Green 
 

S Holgate 
Mrs L Oades 
J Oakes 
D O'Toole 
N Penney 
 

1. Apologies 
 

None. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 January 2014 

 
Resolved : That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4. Reports for decision by Cabinet 

 
The Committee considered the following reports to be presented for decision by 
the Cabinet on 24 January. 
 
 
a. 
 

Proposal to Introduce 0300 Telephone Numbers for Lancashire 
County Council Services 
 

The Committee received an update report on proposals to replace existing 0845 
telephone numbers with 0300 numbers by 31 March 2014. It was proposed that 
there would be a single implementation date of 27 March 2014, when all new 
0300 numbers would be introduced. It was confirmed that the existing 0845 
numbers would continue to operate alongside the new number to ensure that no 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
2 

 

one trying to contact the council using the old number would be unable to do so, 
and that this would be at no cost to the council. 
 
A communication strategy had been developed, at a cost of £6,000.  The 
principle method of communication would be through messages on the telephony 
system itself. Existing materials and displays will be updated on a phased basis. 
It was agreed that, as part of the implementation, consideration would be given to 
ensuring that there were no excessive or confusing automated menus for people 
ringing in to negotiate. 
 
The Committee noted the report and confirmed the recommendations to Cabinet 
without modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet be confirmed 
without amendment or modification. 
 
b. 
 

Voluntary Redundancy 
 

The Committee received a report setting out the proposed voluntary redundancy 
(VR) arrangements for the period up until 2018.The Committee noted the 
calculations and financial assessment set out in the report. It was reported that 
feedback from staff conferences was that staff wanted to be fully informed about 
the scale of the issues facing the authority and the likely impact, and that it was 
therefore considered appropriate and important to be open about the VR 
proposals and numbers. 
 
The proposal outlined was that the current VR arrangement should remain in 
place until 31 March 2014. Following that the following terms would apply: 
 

• 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015, a multiplier of 1.6 

• 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016, a multiplier of 1.4 

• 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2018, statutory minimum, no multiplier and a 
maximum of £450 per week for each week used in the calculation. 

 
It was confirmed that, as long as there were sufficient people taking voluntary 
redundancy, there would be no compulsory redundancies within the period to 
March 2016. The commitment to supporting staff both staying with and leaving 
the authority was set out, and welcomed by the committee. The importance of 
maintaining and developing the right skills for the authority in the future was 
emphasised. The committee noted the report and confirmed the 
recommendations to Cabinet without modification or amendment. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet be confirmed 
without amendment or modification. 
 
 
5. Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 

Page 2



 
3 

 

 
 
6. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 2pm on 
Tuesday 4 February 2014 at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
7. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12a to the Local Government Act 1972 
as set out in the reports. It was considered that in all the circumstances the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
 
8.  
 

One Connect Limited 
 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a 
to the Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information). 
 
The meeting was adjourned for a short period to allow consideration of the report. 
On the resumption of the meeting, the Committee considered a report setting out 
recent developments in relation to One Connect Limited. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to the Cabinet be 
confirmed without amendment or modification. 
 
 
9. Recommendations of the Cabinet Working Group on Household 

Waste Recycling Centres 
 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a 
to the Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information). 
 
The committee considered a report setting out the recommendations of the 
Cabinet Working Group on Household Waste Recycling Centres. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to the Cabinet be 
confirmed without amendment or modification. 
 
 

Page 3



 
4 

 

 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



 
 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday 4 February 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Cabinet Reports for Decision 
 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Josh Mynott, (01772) 534580, Office of the Chief Executive,  
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Committee is invited to consider any decision making reports being presented 
to Cabinet on 6 February 2014. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee scrutinise any reports for decision by Cabinet on 6 February 
2014 and make recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Cabinet on 6 February 2014 will receive the decision making reports listed on 
the agenda cover sheet. 
 
The committee is invited to consider a
[...]
 
schools to be centrally funded; and for the possibility of a sliding scale being 
used to offer greater support to schools with more than one patrol;  

f) Backed the suggestion for further analysis to be undertaken to map the 
estimated cost implications for schools against school characteristics, for 
example small schools; 

g) Welcomed the intention to consult more widely with schools on the detail of 
the proposals and suggested the following communication channels: 

• Attendance at: 
o Primary Heads in Lancashire (Phil) Area meetings; 
o Lancashire Association of Secondary Schools Headteachers 

Executive (LASSH); 
o Lancashire Special School Headteachers association 

(LaSSHTA); 
o Nursery School Headteachers Federation; 
o District Chair of Governor Forums. 

• Written communications: 
o via the Schools Portal; 
o Governors Core Agenda item. 

 
I should be grateful if our comments could be fed into the County Council Budget 
consultations. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Stephen Booth 
Vice-Chairman 
Lancashire Schools Forum 

Page 100



 
 

Cabinet - 6 February 2014 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2014/15 
(Appendices 'A', 'B' and 'C' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Mike Jensen, (01772) 534742, County Treasurers Directorate,  
mike.jensen@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report outlines the proposed Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 
2014/15 as required by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice (2011). It includes the County 
Council's borrowing and investment strategies and the proposed Minimum Revenue 
Provision policy, together with the treasury management prudential indicators which 
seek to ensure that the Council's borrowing levels remain both sustainable and 
affordable.  
 
Approval of the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy is a matter reserved to 
the Fu
[...]
home postcode? BB1 1 <1% 

BB2 1 <1% 

BB3 1 <1% 

BB4 5 <1% 

BB5 2 <1% 

BB6 1 <1% 

BB7 5 1% 

BB8 243 56% 

BB9 53 12% 

BB10 7 2% 

BB11 3 1% 

BB12 9 2% 

BB18 47 11% 

BD23 10 2% 

Other 8 2% 

 

 

Count Percentage 

If you work, what is the 
postcode of your main place of 
work? 

BB1 1 <1% 

BB2 4 1% 

BB3 2 <1% 

BB4 3 1% 

BB5 5 1% 

BB7 6 1% 

BB8 44 10% 

BB9 43 10% 

BB10 19 4% 

BB11 23 5% 

BB12 7 2% 

BB16 1 <1% 

BB18 25 6% 

BD23 10 2% 

LS1 6 1% 

Other 66 15% 

 

 

Page 426



 
 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday 4 February 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions 
 
Contact for further information: 
Josh Mynott, (01772) 534580, Office of the Chief Executive,  
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Committee is invited to consider any key decisions due to be taken by Cabinet 
Members. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee scrutinise any reports for key decisions by individual Cabinet 
Members and make recommendations as appropriate. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Cabinet Members are due to take the key decisions listed on the agenda cover sheet 
in February 
 
The committee is invited to consider any reports listed above, and to comment as 
appropriate. 
 
Any comments or recommendations made by the Committee will be reported to the 
Cabinet Member at the relevant Decision Making Session (DMS) 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
Implications are as set out in the individual reports. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 427



 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 428



 
 

 
 
Report to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools  
Report submitted by: Interim Executive Director for Chi
[...]
 consistency amongst experts and will 
assist with future financial planning. 
 
Consultation and Partnership working will commence in February, with the intention 
that the new agreement will be in place by September 2014. An open tendering 
process will be used in compliance with corporate standing orders and EU 
procurement legislation.  
 
If this  proposal is approved, financial viability of tendering organisations will be 
assessed as part of the standard tender assessment process.  
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 432



 
 

Report to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools 
Report submitted by: Interim Executive Director for Children and Young 
People 
Date: 6 February 2014 

Part I  

 

Electoral Division affected: 
Penwortham South 

 
Our Lady & St Gerard's RC Primary School:  Proposal to Make Alteration to the 
Age Range of the School by Adding a Maintained Nursery 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ben Terry, (01772) 531951, Directorate for Children and Young People,  
ben.terry@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report aims to provide sufficient information on: 
 

• the proposal to make alteration to the age range of Our Lady & St Gerard's 
RC Primary School, from 4 – 11 years  to 3 – 11 years, through the 
establishment of a maintained nursery class, offering 30 full time equivalent 
nursery places. 

• factors that the decision maker must take into consideration when 
determining the proposal and commentary on how the proposal meets these 
factors; and 

• the responses received during the statutory notice period 
  
in order for the decision maker to make a determination in respect of the proposal. 
 

Between 11 November 2013 and 22 December 2013 the Governing Body of Our 
Lady & St Gerard's RC Primary School published a Statutory Notice, to consult on a 
proposal to make alt
[...]
ort requests approval to implement the first phase of the replacement of the 
County Council's existing in-house overnight break provision with new, high 
specification facilities. This forms part of the wider Strategy for Short Breaks for 
Children with Disabilities, which was approved in March 2013, following an eight 
week period of consultation with stakeholders. 
 
In October 2013 the Leader of the County Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools approved a period of consultation to identify 
the preferred site, from the two options, for the first build, and the area that this 
provision will serve.  
 
The period of consultation has been completed and this report presents the 
outcomes of the consultation and subsequent recommendations. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and Standing Order 25 has been complied 
with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Leader of the County Council and the Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Schools are recommended to approve: 
 
(i) the location and building of the first new Short Break Unit for Children with 
Disabilities on the following site: Lynnhurst , Stanifield Lane, Farrington PR25; 
 
(ii) the area served by the new unit to be Preston, South Ribble and Chorley; and 
 

Agenda Item 5c

Page 457



 
 

 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In March 2013 a programme was approved to replace the County Council's existing 
in-house overnight break provision with new, high specification facilities, in 
accessible locations, which better meet the range of needs and demands of children 
with disabilities. This proposal was part of a wider review of the County Council's 
strategy for providing short breaks for children and young people with disabilities. 
This decision followed a 12-week consultation on the proposals which received a 
wide range of responses to inform the short break strategy. The recommendation 
accepted was for the building of 4 units, subject to ongoing review that would reflect 
[...]
aren.beaumont@lancashire.gov.uk 

Contact for Adult & Community Services Directorate 

Jeanette Binns – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk 

Contact for Environment Directorate, Lancashire County Commercial 

Group and One Connect Limited 

 

Saulo Cwerner – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Saulo.cwerner@lancashire.gov.uk 

Contact for Children & Young Peoples Directorate 

 

Pam Smith – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Pam.smith@lancashire.gov.uk 

Contact for Office of the Chief Executive and the County Treasurer's 

Directorate 

Page 499



16 
 

 

Thank you 

Page 500



 
 

Report to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools 
Report submitted by: Interim Executive Director for Children and Young 
People  
Date 6 February 2014 

Part I 

 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Review of Home to Mainstream School Transport Policy 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Lynn Mappin, (01772) 531951, Directorate for Children and Young People, 
lynn.mappin@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
On 10 October 2013, the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools 
gave permission for a public consultation exercise to be completed on proposed 
changes to the discretionary (non-statutory) home to mainstream school transport 
policy.  This report presents the results of the consultation exercise and makes 
recommendations for determination.  
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and Standing Order 25 has been complied 
with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools is recommended to: 
 

(i) Consider the information in this report; 
 

(ii) Determine the following changes in respect of the discretionary home to 
mainstream schools transport policy, effective from 1 September 2014: 

• withdrawal of transport assistance for pupils who move home whilst in 
Years 6,10 or 11; 

• increase the charge to £475 per annum for parents who pay the 
contributory charge to faith schools, and, thereafter, by Retail Price 
Index plus 5%; 

• withdrawal of transport assistance where a parent is temporarily 
unable to accompany their child to school due to a temporary medical 
incapacity; 

• withdrawal of transport assistance where a child is temporarily unable 
to walk to school due to a temporary medical incapacity; 

• withdrawal of transport assistance for pupils affected by a managed 
move; 
 

  

Agenda Item 5d

Page 501



 
 

 
 

• increase the charge for replacement bus passes to £20 (a £15 charge 
will apply to pupils from low income families and pupils with statements 
of special educational needs will continue to be exempt from charges); 

• introduce a charge of £10 for amending bus passes (a £5 charge will 
apply to pupils from low income families); 

• increase the fares and costs of season tickets on contracted school 
bus services to prices outlined in the attached report on the results of 
the home to school transport consultation document at Appendix A; 

• review modes of transport for families living in remote areas by 
reimbursing parents the cost of petrol to the nearest bus stop rather 
than providing a taxi (this will be subject to the agreement of individual 
parents) 

 
(iii) Determine the following changes in respect of the discretionary home to 

mainstream schools transport policy, effective from 1 September 2015, and 
applicable to newly admitted children only: 
 

• to no longer provide transport assistance for pupils attending a faith 
school which serves the parish in which they live, when there is 
another nearer faith school; and 

• to no longer provide transport assistance to schools within the 
geographical priority area of the pupil's home, when there is another 
nearer school. 

 
Families on low incomes are exempt from the changes, apart from those relating 
to replacement or amended bus passes; and 

 
(iv) Continue with the review of vehicle capacities and unsuitable routes
[...]
Signed Off By       

Cabinet Member/Chief Officer or SMT Member       

Page 548



 
 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday 4 February 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Budget Scrutiny Working Group 
 
Contact for further information: 
Josh Mynott, (01772) 534580, Office of the Chief Executive,  
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Committee is invited to consider the draft response of the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group to the Cabinet's budget proposals. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the response of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group be endorsed by the 
Executive Scrutiny Committee for presentation to Cabinet. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Budget Scrutiny Working Group (BSWG) was established as a working group of 
the Executive Scrutiny Committee with the remit of scrutinising the budget proposals 
made by the cabinet, and providing a response to those proposals. 
 
The membership of the BSWG was: 
 
County Councillor Alyson Barnes (Chair) 
County Councillor Lorraine Beavers 
County Councillor Geoff Driver 
County Councillor Stephen Holgate 
County Councillor Liz Oades 
County Councillor Alan Schofield 
County Councillor Bill Winlow 
 
The BSWG held seven meetings between November 2013 and January 2014, 
meeting with Cabinet members and Executive Directors representing all services.  A 
draft response from the BSWG will be circulated to Executive Scrutiny Committee 
members as soon as possible in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Chair of the Executive Scrutiny Committee, and the Chair of the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group, will present the response to Cabinet on 6 February 2014.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 549



 
 

  
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no significant risk implications 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
 Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 550



Agenda Item 10

Page 551

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 554


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2014
	4 Reports for decision by Cabinet
	4a Money Matters - Update on the County Council's Financial Position for 2013/14
	Appendix A

	4b The County Council's Budget 2014/15
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I

	4c Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2014/15
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	4d Approval of the East Lancashire Highways and Transport Masterplan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions
	5a The Use of Court Experts in Care Proceedings for Children and Young People
	5b Our Lady & St Gerard's RC Primary School:  Proposal to Make Alteration to the Age Range of the School by Adding a Maintained Nursery
	Appendix A

	5c Outcome of Consultation on the Implementation of the first phase of the restructure of Overnight Break Service for Children with Disabilities
	Appendix A Consultation Information
	Appendix A Consultation Questionnaire
	Appendix A Consultation Response
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5d Review of Home to Mainstream School Transport Policy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Response of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group
	10 Provision of Traffic Signal Maintenance - Contract Award



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 4th February, 2014 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
A Barnes 
Mrs S Charles 
D Clifford 
B Dawson 
G Driver 
 

M Green 
S Holgate 
Mrs L Oades 
J Oakes 
D O'Toole 
R Shewan 
 

1. Apologies 
 

None. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 
The Chair, with the agreement of the Committee, agreed to consider Item 6 – 
Response of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group after Item 4b – The County 
council's Budget 2014/15. 
 
It was also confirmed that Item 10 – Provision of Traffic Signal Maintenance had 
been withdrawn. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2014 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4. Reports for decision by Cabinet 

 
The Committee considered the following reports to be presented for decision by 
the Cabinet on 6 February 2014. 
 
 
a. 
 

Money Matters - Update on the County Council's Financial Position 
for 2013/14 



 
2 

 

 
The Committee were presented with the latest "Money Matters" update on the 
County Council's financial position for 2013/14. In addition to the information in 
the report, it was noted that additional income from Business Rates of between 
£1.382m and £1.487m had been identified and would be reflected in future 
updates.  
 
The committee noted the report and confirmed the recommendations to Cabinet 
without amendment or modification. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet be confirmed 
without amendment or modification.  
 
b. 
 

The County Council's Budget 2014/15 
 

The Committee received a report setting out the progress made in relation to the 
setting of the County Council's budget for 2014/15. It was noted that figures were 
due to be finalised in advance of the Cabinet meeting on 6 February, including 
the final settlement from government. The committee's attention was drawn to the 
consultation responses included in the report, and the Deputy Leader, in thanking 
all those individuals and groups who took part on the consultation, confirmed that 
these would be taken into consideration by the Cabinet in making its final 
proposals to full Council.  
 
In relation to the funding for Care and Urgent Needs, it was explained that 
concern remained in relation to the withdrawal of this funding. It was noted that 
this would not affect the 2014/15 budget, but would affect subsequent years, and 
that the concerns held by Lancashire were shared by many other local authorities 
and the LGA. Consideration would be given to the most appropriate way to raise 
these concerns with central government.  
 
In considering the recommendations in the report which would be considered by 
Cabinet, the Committee noted that it would not be necessary for the Committee 
to aim to seek consensus on the specific proposals. It was therefore 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to Cabinet be noted 
without amendment or modification. 
  
 
5. Response of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group 

 
The Chair of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group, County Councillor Alyson 
Barnes, presented the response of the Working Group for the committee's 
endorsement. In summarising the main issues identified by the group, county 
Councillor Barnes thanked the officers and cabinet members for their 
involvement, as well as the members of the Working Group for their positive and 
constructive participation in the process. Staff across the County Council were 
also thanked for their engagement in the "10% challenge", and the significant 
savings this had delivered without affecting services. 



 
3 

 

 
It was confirmed that the work of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group would 
continue throughout the year to monitor budget proposals as they came forward. 
 
Resolved: That the response of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group as 
presented be endorsed and presented to cabinet. 
 
 
a. 
 

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2014/15 
 

The proposed Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 2014/15 were 
presented to the Committee. It was confirmed that the approach set out was 
unchanged from previous years, although it included increased borrowing limits 
to take into account the funding switch already agreed for Voluntary 
Redundancies, and also to support the City Deal. In addition, the policy had been 
amended to provide authority to issue a bond, if it was felt to be appropriate to do 
so. It was confirmed that any such decision would require further appropriate 
approval from members. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to the Cabinet be 
confirmed without amendment or modification. 
 
 
b. 
 

Approval of the East Lancashire Highways and Transport 
Masterplan 
 

The East Lancashire Highways and Transport Masterplan was considered by the 
Committee, one of a number of similar masterplans that would cover the whole 
county. It was noted that the East Lancashire Masterplan was a joint plan with 
Blackburn with Darwen, and was aimed at securing and setting out the priorities 
for the Highways and transport infrastructure in the east of the county. 
 
In developing the plan, an extensive process of consultation and engagement 
had been undertaken, which highlighted the need for the plan to address 
connectivity within east Lancashire as well as with neighbouring areas. The 
consultation process also highlighted the need to include more on sustainable 
transport and to incorporate the suggestions of an East Lancashire railway to be 
included in the full M66 corridor gateway study. 
 
The proposals for the A56 Colne to Foulridge Bypass were reported as having 
received a wide and varied response, with businesses and stakeholders 
expressing strong support for the "Brown route", but with responses from the 
public being more mixed. More detailed work was therefore proposed on all 
possible routes and to consider capacity along the North Valley.  
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to the Cabinet be 
confirmed without amendment or modification. 
 
 



 
4 

 

6. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions 
 

The Committee considered the following key decisions due to be taken by 
individual Cabinet Members. 
 
 
a. 
 

The Use of Court Experts in Care Proceedings for Children and 
Young People 
 

The Committee considered a report on proposals to review the use of court 
experts in care proceedings for children and young people, following changes 
outlined in a recent Family Justice Review. The Committee were advised that 
savings were anticipated from the new arrangements, but that no figures could 
yet be given.  
 
Resolved: That the recommendation to be presented to the Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification. 
 
  
 
b. 
 

Our Lady & St Gerard's RC Primary School:  Proposal to Make 
Alteration to the Age Range of the School by Adding a Maintained 
Nursery 
 

The Committee considered a report setting out a proposal from Our Lady and St 
Gerard's RC Primary School to add a maintained nursery. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to the Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification. 
 
 
c. 
 

Outcome of Consultation on the Implementation of the first phase of 
the restructure of Overnight Break Service for Children with 
Disabilities 
 

A report was presented outlining proposals to implement the first phase of the 
replacement of the County Council's existing in-house overnight break provision 
for Children with disabilities, with a recommendation that a new six bed facility be 
built at Lynnhurst, Stanifield Lane in Farrington to serve the Preston, South 
Ribble and Chorley areas. 
 
The Committee were advised that analysis indicated that the capacity was 
adequate to meet demand, although it was agreed that, in the development of the 
site, options for increased capacity would be considered. However, it was 
highlighted that surplus capacity could not be sold, and so could lead to higher, 
unrecoverable, costs. 
 



 
5 

 

Consideration was also given to the location of the other 3 new sites anticipated. 
It was confirmed that the geographical spread of units was part of the ongoing 
considerations, and that this included the West Lancs area. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to the Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification. 
 
 
d. 
 

Review of Home to Mainstream School Transport Policy 
 

The Committee considered a report setting out a number of proposals in relation 
to changes to the discretionary (non-statutory) home to mainstream schools 
transport policy, following a period of consultation. It was reported that the spend 
on this area was £8.5m in 2012/13, which was all discretionary. It was recognised 
that the decisions would be controversial, and that many responses had been 
received, largely disagreeing with the proposals as they related to transport to 
faith schools.  
 
The role of the Student Support Appeals committee in ensuring that members 
were involved in considering appeals from parents was noted, although some 
concerns were raised about the timescales for appeals, especially in cases of 
short term need.   
 
Resolved: That the recommendations to be presented to the Cabinet Member be 
confirmed without amendment or modification, with the exception of 
recommendation ii), where the proposal for the withdrawal of transport assistance 
where a child is temporarily unable to walk to school due to a temporary medical 
incapacity was not supported by the Committee. 

 
 
 
7. Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held at 2pm on 
Tuesday 4 march 2014 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 



 
6 

 

 


